Land Taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway in the City of Wellington

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4.16 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lot 2, D.P. 8446. All certificate of title, Volume 380, folio 179, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of September 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/2/0; D.O. 34/0)

Land Taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway in the City of Wellington

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4.28 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 8446. All certificate of title, Volume 380, folio 178, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of September 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/2/0; D.O. 34/0)

Land Taken for Road and for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District, Otorohanga County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I. Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and, further, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect an and after the 13th day of October 1969.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

1 31.2 Part Otorohanga A. 2B 1A 2B Block; coloured sepia on plan.
Part Otorohanga A. 2B 1B Block; coloured yellow

0 37.5

on plan. Part Otorohanga A. 1 Block; coloured blue on 0 5.5 plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23075 (S.O. 42341) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 17.6 perches situated in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District, being part Otorohanga A. 1 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23075 (S.O. 42341) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of September 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/31/2B/0; D.O. 72/31/2B/03)

Land Taken for Street in the City of Nelson

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Nelson as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 13th day of October 1969.

### **SCHEDULE**

## NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.5 perches situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 1639, being also part Section 223, City of Nelson, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23548 (S.O. 10772) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of September 1969.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/2750; D.O. 16/1070)

Land Taken for a Sewerage Treatment and Disposal Plant in Block I, Clive Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a sewerage treatment and disposal plant and shall vest in the Napier City Council as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 13th day of October 1969.

## **SCHEDULE**

## HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 9.6 perches situated in Block I, Clive Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., being Lot 90, D.P. 30, part Suburban Sections 15 and 18. Awatoto. Part certificate of title, Volume 94, folio 212, Hawke's Bay Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of September 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/371/0; D.O. 9/0)